manufacturer of hot steel forged parts for  construction and oil and gas industries)

in Italy, and in 2011, it acquired Triom (a manufacturer of high end lighting

systems for global motorcycle OEMs) with operations in Italy, Romania and

Vietnam.

Varroc has a global footprint of 36 manufacturing facilities spread across seven

countries, with six facilities for its Global Lighting Business, 25 for India Business

and five for Other Businesses.

Exhibit 1: Transformation into an auto component group with global presence

 Source: Company, Angel Research

3

June

25,

201

 Varroc Engineering | IPO Note

June 25, 2018 3

Issue details

Varroc Engineering is raising `1,951-1,955cr through offer for sale of equity

shares in the price band of `965-967. Public offer of up to 2.0cr equity shares of

face value `1 each through an offer for sale of up to 1.8cr equity shares by

Omega TC Holdings Pte. Ltd. and Tata Capital Financial Services Ltd (combined)

and up to 0.2cr equity shares by Tarang Jain (Promoter Selling Shareholder).

Exhibit 2: Pre and Post IPO shareholding pattern

 No of shares (Pre-issue)   %   No of shares (Post-issue)   %

Promoters 116,342,360   86.3% 114,589,800 85.0%

Others   18,469,170 13.7%   20,221,730   15.0%

134,811,530 100.0% 134,811,530 100.0%

 Source: Source: RHP, Note: Calculated on upper price band

Objectives of the Offer

The objects of the Offer are to achieve the benefits of listing the Equity Shares on

the Stock Exchanges and to carry out the Offer for Sale by Selling Shareholders.

Outlook & Valuation

In terms of valuations, the pre-issue P/E works out to 28.9x FY2018 earnings

(at the upper end of the issue price band), which is high considering VEL’s

historical two year CAGR top-line & bottom-line growth. Further the company’s

return ratios are also low compare to its other peers. Thus, we recommend